


 

Notice of intention to dispose of the following components of fixed assets of  
“Koleje Mazowieckie - KM” sp. z o.o. 15 EN57 series electric multiple units 

 
Notice of intention to dispose of the following components of fixed assets of  
Koleje Mazowieckie - KM sp. z o.o. 15 EN57 series electric multiple units 

 

Tender no. MFG-527-01-2017 

Warsaw, 20 October 2017 



“Koleje Mazowieckie - KM” sp. z o.o. with registered office in Warsaw, ul. Lubelska 26, 03-802 Warszawa, 
hereinafter referred to as the Seller or KM, invites potential bidders to take part in the Tender aiming to 
dispose of the following components of fixed assets: 15 EN57 series electric multiple units, hereinafter 
referred to as the Vehicles. 

The Tender is registered under no. MFG-527-01-2017. The parties involved in the Tender, hereinafter 
referred to as the Bidders, must quote the above number in all communications with KM related to the 
Tender. 

The language of the Tender will be Polish. Applications, certificates, notices, contracts and other documents 
under the Tender will be executed in Polish. If at any stage of the Tender the Bidder submits  
a document executed in a foreign language, the document will have to be accompanied by a translation into 
Polish. 

I. The subject of the Tender 

1. The subject of the Tender is the intention to dispose of the Vehicles listed in Appendix  
no. 1 hereto. 

2. The only applicable form of disposal of the Vehicles is sale. The Seller will not make the Vehicles 
available for use for a charge under any rental contracts or other documents. 

3. The Seller may accept bids for only some of the Vehicles. 
4. The ordering party acknowledges and confirms that the Seller is the holder of ownership rights to 

all the Vehicles listed in Appendix no. 1 hereto. The Vehicles are not encumbered with any limited 
property rights nor are they subject to any rental, lease or loan for use contracts. 

II. Winning bid selection criterion 

The winning bid selection criterion under the Tender will be the highest price offered for the 
Vehicle. 

III. Information about formal aspects prior to conclusion of a contract 
 

1. The actual disposal of the Vehicles (conclusion of contracts) will take place after obtaining 
consents from competent bodies of KM. 

2. The winning Bidder will be notified by KM about the place and time of conclusion of the contract 
in writing. 

3. In the sales contract KM will reserve the right to retain ownership of the Vehicles until such time 
when the buyer pays the full selling price. 

IV. Legal notice 

1. The Tender follows the provisions of the Civil Code, including but not limited to Article 71 and 72 
of the Civil Code. 

2. Bidders who submit a bid will be neither obliged nor entitled to acquire rights to the Vehicles. 
Bidders may not demand from KM the effecting of any transaction related to the Vehicles on those 
grounds. 



3. At each stage KM will have the right to suspend or terminate the Tender or amend the terms thereof, also 
without selecting the winning bid, without the need to state the reason. KM will notify the bidders about 
suspension, termination (without selecting the winning bid) or amendment of the terms of the Tender. 

4. This Notice shall be deemed an invitation to enter intonegotiations, not a bid under the provisions of the 
Civil Code. The bids submitted in response to this Notice will be considered preliminary offers of the 
Bidders that give grounds for further negotiation. 

5. Termination of the Tender without selecting the winning bid or amendment of the terms thereof 
will not give the Bidders the right to make any claims. 

6. Each participant in the Tender will be involved in it at its own expense and accepts the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Notice. 

Employees in charge of the Tender: 
Ms. Aleksandra Dzbanuszkiewicz - Deputy Director of the Financial and Economic Department -
a.dzbanuszkiewicz@mazowieckie.com.pl - financial matters. 
Mr. Piotr Madej - Head of the Division of Repair and Maintenance of Rolling Stock -
p.madej@mazowieckie.com.pl - technical matters. 
Appendices: 

1. Appendix no. 1 - List of EN57 series electric multiple units intended for sale. 
2. Appendix no. 2 - Draft Preliminary Bid in the Tender. 



Appendix no. 1 - List of EN57 series electric multiple units intended for sale.

No. Vehicle 
series 

Vehicle 
no. 

Year of 
production 

Vehicle 
status 

Kilométrage 
since last 
repair* 

Expiration date of 
technical approval 

Location*
* 

1 EN57 1934 1991 operational 331,313 6 July 2019 MNG 

2 EN57 1904 1991 operational 273,943 20 November 2019 MNO 

3 EN57 1905 1991 operational 268,412 29 December 2019 MNO 

4 EN57 1939 1992 operational 310,554 14 September 2019 MNG 

5 EN57 1901 1991 operational 272,117 21 December 2019 MNO 

6 EN57 1907 1991 operational 265,651 12 January 2020 MNO 

7 EN57 1942 1992 operational 297,054 29 September 2020 MNG 

8 EN57 1913 1991 operational 256,472 19 February 2020 MNO 

9 EN57 1812 1990 operational 209,299 13 August 2020 MNO 

10 EN57 1785 1990 operational 249,553 5 February 2020 MNG 

11 EN57 1910 1991 operational 235,043 28 April 2020 MNO 

12 EN57 1811 1990 operational 210,496 20 July 2020 MNO 

13 EN57 1799 1990 operational 237,099 18 March 2020 MNO 

14 EN57 1914 1991 operational 208,031 28 May 2020 MNG 

15 EN57 1000 1974 operational 183,700 8 November 2020 MNO 

All the vehicles are equipped with: 
• static converters; 
• rotary-screw compressors; 
• high-speed circuit breakers; 
• upholstered passenger seats; 
• bicycle racks; 
• audiovisual information system; 



flush mount ceiling lights; 
heated windscreens. 

* As at 31 August 2017. 
** Explanatory notes: 
MNT - Section of Repair and Operation of Rolling Stock in Tluszcz MNO - Section of 
Repair and Operation of Rolling Stock in Warszawa Ochota MNG - Section of Repair 
and Operation of Rolling Stock in Warszawa Grochow The above-indicated locations 
may change. 



 

Appendix no. 2 - Draft Preliminary Bid in the Tender 

Preliminary Bid in a tender aiming to dispose of 15 EN57 series electric multiple units held by 
“Koleje Mazowieckie - KM” sp. z o.o. 

No. 

I submit a bid under tender: 

Bidder’s name: 

Address: 

Tel. no.: 

Email for communications in the course of the tender: 

Person authorised to represent the Bidder in the tender (first name, surname and title):

I declare and represent on my own behalf / on behalf of the entity that I represent that I have read the 
terms and conditions of the tender set forth in the Notice of intention to dispose of the following 
components of fixed assets of “Koleje Mazowieckie - KM” sp. z o.o. : 15 EN57 series electric multiple 
units and I will adhere to the same. 

Please note that I am interested in the purchase of vehicles no.: 

Date, signature and stamp of Bidder 


